significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information for a number
of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information and actual amounts. While the pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information has been derived from historical financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS, the pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information contains financial measures other than those in accordance with IFRS and
should not be considered in isolation from or as a substitute for our historical financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the
information contained in “Use of Proceeds,” “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects,” “The Grangemouth
Divestiture” and the historical financial statements of the Group included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

62

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

for the Year ended December 31, 2012

INEOS Group
Holdings S.A.
(Note 2)(2)(a)

Grangemouth
Divestiture

Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

 (€ in millions)

Revenue ..... 18,188.2 (1,102.7) 17,085.5
Cost of sales before exceptional items ..... (16,714.7) 1,187.5 (15,527.2)
Exceptional impairment charge ..... (518.4) 518.4 —

Gross profit ..... 955.1 603.2 1,558.3
Distribution costs ..... (228.4) 8.4 (220.0)
Administrative expenses before exceptional items..... (219.8) 7.4 (212.4)
Exceptional administrative expenses ..... (14.6) 11.0 (3.6)

Operating profit ..... 492.3 630.0 1,122.3

Other Financial Data:
Operating profit ..... 492.3 630.0 1,122.3
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... 1,009.9 (586.7) 423.2
Exceptional charges ..... 14.6 (11.0) 3.6

EBITDA before exceptionals ..... 1,516.8 32.3 1,549.1

See accompanying “—Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”
Superscript footnote references in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement are references to
the part of the Note referred to in the related column heading.

63

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

for the Nine-Month Period ended September 30, 2013

INEOS Group
Holdings S.A.
(Note 2)(2)(a)

Grangemouth
Divestiture

Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

 (€ in millions)

Revenue ..... 12,767.8 (822.6) 11,945.2
Cost of sales before exceptional items ..... (11,504.0) 826.2 (10,677.8)
Exceptional impairment charge ..... — — —

Gross profit ..... 1,263.8 3.6 1,267.4
Distribution costs ..... (167.5) 5.5 (162.0)
Administrative expenses before exceptional items..... (207.6) 5.4 (202.2)
Exceptional administrative expenses ..... — — —

Operating profit ..... 888.7 14.5 903.2

Other Financial Data:
Operating profit ..... 888.7 14.5 903.2
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... 301.5 0.8 302.3
Exceptional charges ..... — — —

EBITDA before exceptionals ..... 1,190.2 15.3 1,205.5

See accompanying “—Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”
Superscript footnote references in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement are references to
the part of the Note referred to in the related column heading.

64

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

for the Nine-Month Period ended September 30, 2012

INEOS Group
Holdings S.A.
(Note 2)(2)(a)

Grangemouth
Divestiture

Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

 (€ in millions)

Revenue ..... 13,491.1 (828.7) 12,662.4
Cost of sales before exceptional items ..... (12,286.6) 867.0 (11,419.6)
Exceptional impairment charge ..... — — —

Gross profit ..... 1,204.5 38.3 1,242.8
Distribution costs ..... (181.0) 6.7 (174.3)
Administrative expenses before exceptional items..... (184.8) 5.1 (179.7)
Exceptional administrative expenses ..... — — —

Operating profit ..... 838.7 50.1 888.8

Other Financial Data:
Operating profit ..... 838.7 50.1 888.8
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... 367.2 (56.0) 311.2
Exceptional charges ..... — — —

EBITDA before exceptionals ..... 1,205.9 (5.9) 1,200.0

See accompanying “—Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”
Superscript footnote references in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement are references to
the part of the Note referred to in the related column heading.

65

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

for the Twelve-Month Period ended September 30, 2013

Pro Forma
INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

for the Year Ended
December 31,

2012
(Note 1)

Less:
Pro Forma

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.
for the Nine-Month

Period ended September 30,
2012

Add:
Pro Forma

INEOS Group Holdings S.A.
for the Nine-Month

Period ended September 30,
2013

Pro Forma
INEOS Group

Holdings S.A. for the Twelve
Months ended September 30,

2013

 (€ in millions)

Revenue .....  17,085.5 12,662.4 11,945.2 16,368.3
Cost of sales before

exceptional items .....  (15,527.2) (11,419.6) (10,677.8) (14,785.4)

Gross profit .....  1,558.3 1,242.8 1,267.4 1,582.9
Distribution costs .....  (220.0) (174.3) (162.0) (207.7)
Administrative expenses

before exceptional
items .....  (212.4) (179.7) (202.2) (234.9)

Exceptional
administrative
expenses .....  (3.6) — — (3.6)

Operating profit .....  1,122.3 888.8 903.2 1,136.7

Other Financial Data:
Operating Profit .....  1,122.3 888.8 903.2 1,136.7
Depreciation,

amortization and
impairment .....  423.2 311.2 302.3 414.3

Exceptional charges .....  3.6 — — 3.6

EBITDA before
exceptionals .....  1,549.1 1,200.0 1,205.5 1,554.6

See accompanying “—Notes to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

66

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
INEOS Group Holdings S.A.

Note 1—Basis of pro forma presentation

Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial information.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we
believe are reasonable. The following adjustments give pro forma effect to events that are: (1) directly attributable to the